State of Kansas

Crime Victims
Compensation Board

Twelfth Annual Report
1990



IT.

IIT.

Iv.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

General Program Information.........

Funding of Compensation Program....ssses .

The Application Process....

Statutory History...

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements.........

FY 1990 Protection from Abuse Fund Grant Awards.

LR L )

6 s 8 5 e ¢ 8 s 2t s s

L Y Y

FY 1990 Rape Prevention/Crisis Intervention Grant Awards.

smary Data........--.‘-...-...................

Comparison of Types of Victimization.

Claim Information....ieeeoesvencancen

By Age (graph).ciecieciecncnencosons

By Crime (graph).....ceveiieennnnn

‘Summary of Illustrative Cases........

Claim Action by County During FY 90..

Claimant Information

LRI BRI R A

.

* =

L S B A )

.

.

»

.



Crime Victims Compensation Board
117 West 10th Street
Topeka, Kansas 66612

(913) 296-2359

Charles M. Hart, Augusta
Chairman

Dorthy 8. Miller, Pittsburg
Member

Carlos Cooper, Kansas City
Member

STAFF

Betty A. Bomar, Director

Dee Boeck, Investigator

Sharon Kearse, Investigator

Betty Albright, Secretary
Steven Wilhite, Keyboard Operator



INTRODUCTION

The Kansas Crime Victims Compensation Board completed its
twelfth year of operation June 30, 1990. The Kansas Legislature,
in 1978, established the Board, (formerly the Crime Victims Repa-
rations Board) pursuant to K.S.A. 74-7301, et seq. recognizing
that innocent victims of crime have been overlooked by the crimi-
nal justice system. In answer to the directive of the Legisla-
ture, the Crime Victims Compensation Board during its existence
(July 1, 1978 - June 30, 1990) has made awards to 2,423 victims
in Kansas for out-of-pocket medical expenses, loss of earnings or
support, burial expenses and other costs associated with the
treatment of their injuries, sustained as a result of being a
victim of a violent crime. In its twelve years of operation the
Crime Victims Compensation Board has awarded a total of
$5,210,605 for payment of these losses because it was the last
resort for the injured, innocent victim.
I. GENERAL PROGRAM INFORMATION

The Crime Victims Compensation Board is appointed by the At~
torney General and consists of three members: Charles M. Hart,
Augusta, Chair; Dorthy S. Miller, Pittsburg, and Carlos Cooper,
Kansas City. There are five fulltime staff members, the Execu-
tive Director, two Investigators, a Secretary and a Keyboard Op-

erator 1I.



The Crime Victims Compensation Board provides funds to vic-
tims of c¢riminally injurious conduct, or their dependents in
cases of death, in the payment of medical care, rehabilitation,
rehabilitative occupational training and other treatment and care
if it is determined by the Board, after thorough investigation
that: (1) the victim did not provoke the incident on which the
claim is based; (2) the incident occurred in Kansas or a Kansas
resident who was injured in a state who does not have an eligible
compensation program; (3) the incident was reported to the proper
law enforcement agency within 72 hours; (4) the application for
compensation was filed within one year of the incident; (5) the
victim was not an accomplice to the incident; (6) economic loss
totals more than $100 and has not been recouped from other
sources including collateral sources.

Work loss and dependent economic loss are limited to $200
per week; expenses in any way related to funeral, cremation or
burial are limited to $2,000. Compensation payable to a victim
or dependent may not exceed $25,000. It is incumbent on the
Board to verify that all information contained in the application
is true and that the amounts requested are the responsibility of
the claimant and a direct result of the incident on which the

claim is based.



The Crime Victims Compensation Board experienced its most
dramatic increase during FY 90 having 980 claims filed compared
to 555 claims filed during FY 89. It appears that FY 91 will re-
flect a similar increase in the number of claims filed. The av-
erage award per claim has fluctuated somewhat; the ratio of
awards paid to claims filed has remained fairly constant at near-
ly 60%. Attorney fees, as specified by statute, are paid only
for assistance provided to the victim in preparation of the claim
at the rate of $45 per hour and are awarded in addition to the
victim/claimant award.

Attorney General Stephan provides leadership to the Execu-
tive Director of the Crime Victims Compensation Board and the
Victims’ Rights Statewide Coordinator. They worked together to
assure that victims were advised of their rights under the Vic-
tims’ Rights legislation passed during the 1989 Legislative Ses-
sion. They held a series of six information meetings throughout
the state in September of 1989, established a Statewide Victims'’
Rights Hotline (1-800-828-9745), and developed a closer liason
with law enforcement agencies, rape crisis centers, vic-
tim/witness programs and domestic violence programs. These
initiatives were undertaken to enhance the awareness of the Crime

Victims Compensation Program.



- 4 -

In 1982 the Legislature assigned administration of the Rape
Prevention and Crisis Intervention Services portion of the Feder-
al Preventative Health and Health Services Block Grant to the
Crime Victims Compensation Board. The Crime Victims Compensation
Board has available $35,068 during FY 90. A total of $35,068 was
disbursed to local programs, statewide. The funds were used for
continuation of sexual assault prevention programs for children
and adults and to create or maintain rape c¢risis intervention
hotlines. Fifteen programs received grants from this fund.
(SeePage 15).

In 1984, the Legislature established the Protection From
Abuse Fund (K.S.A. 74-7325) for the purpose of creating funds for
programs providing services to victims of domestic abuse. The
funding was established in K.S.A. 23-108a to provide an $8 fee
assessment added to marriage license fees received in each county
throughout the state. 1In 1989, this provision was amended, rais-
ing the marriage license fee assessment to $23. Monies deposited
in the Protection From Abuse Fund are administered by the Crime
Victims Compensation Board in the form of grants-in-aid.

In FY 90, a total of $520,905 was available in the Protec-
tion From Abuse Fund and a total of $394,405 was dis-bursed to
domestic abuse programs statewide. The funds were used to assist
funding the administration and operation of direct services with-

in domestic abuse programs and consisted of the following:



(a) 24-hour crisis intervention;
(b) shelter or safehouse facilities;
(c) assistance and referral for victims; and
(d) emergency transportation.
Twenty-one programs received grants from this fund in
FY 90. (See Page 14). In June 1986 the Crime Victims Compen-
sation Board applied for and received a grant from the U.S. De-~
partment of Health and Human Services under the Family Protection
From Abuse Fund. $65,000 was awarded during FY 90 as supplemen-
tal awards to sixteen domestic violence programs.
II. FUNDING OF COMPENSATION PROGRAM
Prior to FY 83 the Crime Victims Compensation Board was
solely funded by the State General Fund. During the 1982 Legis-
lative session legislation was passed allowing the Crime Victims
Compensation Board to receive an assessment of $1 from each crim-
inal court docket fee collected. The money received was to be
deposited in the Crime Victims Compensation Fund and used solely
for payment of compensation to victims. In order to meet the
growing number of claims the 1985 Legislature increased to $2 the

court docket assessment earmarked for compensation.



-6 -

The FY 89 Legislature, recognizing the inadequacy of the
Crime Victime Compensation funding altered the funding source for
compensation by deleting the deposit of $2 of the criminal court
docket fee and in its stead required the deposit of 19% of all
fines, penalties and forfeitures received by each clerk of the
district court of each county in the state into the Crime Victims
Compensation Fund. The change of funding source increased the
Crime Victims Compensation Fund to $1,826,752, an increase of
over three times the previous receipts. This funding insures
that wvictims of violent crimes will be expeditiously reimbursed
for their losses. The funding further allows all administrative
costs to be borne by the Crime Victims Compensation Fund, thus
ensuring that all monies received from the Protection From Abuse
Fund and the Federal Programs are granted to the various domestic
violence and rape crisis programs previously referred to in this
report. In FY 1986 the Crime Victims Compensation Board ap-
plied for and received, under the Victims of Crime Act of 1984,
federal funds totaling $116,000 to be used for payment of compen-
sation (875,468 was expended in FY 86 and $40,522 was carried
forward into FY 87). The FY 87 federal funds were not received
until July 1987, hence the amount of $131,000 was expended for
payment of compensation during FY 88, together with the FY 88
federal funds received in June of 1988 in the amount of $265,000

were paid out in compensation during FY 88.



In FY 89 $189,000 was received in June and $116,653 was expended
during FY 89 and $72,347 was carried forward to FY 90. In FY 90
the Crime Victims Compensation Board was advised that it had been
granted an award of $146,000. These monies were not available
during the FY 90, however, a balance of $72,347 was available for
compensation from FY 89. These monies were spent and the
$146,000 was carried forward into FY 91.
I1Y. THE APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

The office receives numerous inquiries about eligibility for
compensation. However, some inquiries are not processed by open-
ing a file, because it can be determined that the victim was not
eligible under the statute. Many of the ineligible inquiries
concern automobile and property crimes which are excluded by the
statute.

If the claim meets the eligibility requirements it is nec-
essary to:

(1) obtain a description of the incident from law en-

forcement reports to determine if any provocation by the

victim is indicated and, if so, to contact any witnesses

to the incident for their statements;

(2) request any additional documentation which the claimant

did not attach;



(3) check with the respective District or County Attorney’s

office to determine if proceedings against the offender are

imminent and, if so, to ask that restitution be considered

at the time of sentencing;

(4) veriff the victim’s relationship, if any, to the al

leged offender;

(5) consider other collateral sources reported as received

by the claimant as a result of the incident; for example,

Social Security, Worker’s Compensation, private insurance,

etc.

(6) verify employment of the victim and/or the claimant

in cases of wage loss or dependent economic loss;

(7) verify the outstanding balances of hospital and doctor

bills and their relevance to the claim; and

(8) conduct a personal interview with the claimant re-

garding the information contained in the claim, and the

involvement of the claimant in the circumstances surrounding

the incident.

The Board is subrogated to the cause of the action of the
applicant against the person responsible for the injury or death
of the victim and also against the offender for the amount of

damages sustained by the applicant.



Iv. STATUTORY HISTORY

The Crime Victims Compensation Board (K.S.A. 74-7301-7318)
was established by the Legislature in 1978 to alleviate the fi-
nancial hardships caused by crime-related medical expenses and
loss of income sustained by victims of violent crimes in Kansas.
The statute also provides that some payment can be made to depen-
dents of deceased victims. The Legislature, H.B. 3004, amended
K.S.A. 74-7305(2)(g) which allowed rape victims to be awarded
compensation even though their economic loss would be less than
$100.

K.S.A. 1984 Supp. 74-7325 established the Protection From
Abuse Fund for the purpose of creating funds for programs provid-
ing services to victims of domestic abuse. The funding source
established in this legislation was an $8 fee assessment added to
marriage liscense fees received in each county throughout the
state. The 1989 Legislature increased the fee assessment to $23.
These monies are deposited in the Protection from Abuse Fund and
are administered by the Crime Victims Compensation Board in the
form of grants-in-aid.

K.S.A. 1984 Supp. 20-362 was revised by the 1985 Legislature
with S.B. 108 which increased to 82 a fee assessment collected
from the cost of each docket fee of a criminal proceeding in any
county. This money was deposited in the Crime Victims Repara-
tions Fund Established by the original docket fee assessment

legislation by the 982 Legislature, H.B. 3005.



- 10 -

K.S.A. 74-7302 was amended by the 1985 Legislature, S.B. 344
to read as follows: "Within the limits of appropriations there-
for, the board shall award compensation for economic loss arising
from criminally injurious conduct if satisfied by a preponderance
of the evidence that the requirements for reparations have been
met." The legislative intent of this amendment was to further
clarify that the Crime Victims Compensation Board is not an efhti-
tlement program.

S.B. 685 passed by the 1986 Legislature amended K.S.A.
74-7317 to allow moneys in the Crime Victims Reparations Fund to
be used for state operations of the Board eliminating the commit-
ment of the State General Fund. S.B. 685 also amended 74-7312 to
allow moneys recovered by the Crime Victims Reparations Board
through subrogation to be deposited in to the Crime Victims Com-
pensation Fund rather than the State General Fund.

S.B. 700 passed by the 1986 Legislature amended K.S.A.
74-7301(e) allowing victims of motor vehicle incidents involving
DUI to be eligible to receive compensation for uninsured losses
under the same restrictions and limitations imposed on victims of
violent crimes. S.B. 700 also added New Section 2 to K.S.A.
74-7301 (74-7319) which requires that any profits from the sale
of books, magazines, or other publications or from any movie, ra-
dio, television presentation or live entertainment regarding
criminally accused or convicted person’s (or their assignee’s)
thoughts, feelings, opinion, or emotions regarding the c¢rime

shall be paid to the Crime Victims Compensation Board.



- 11 -
Any moneys received are to be deposited into an escrow account
until distribution of funds can be determined. K.S.A. 74-7301
was amended by the 1986 Legislature, §S.B. 567, which provides
specific language allowing the Crime Victims Compensation Board
to apply for, receive and accept money from any source, including
financial contributions from inmate workers wages thus allowing
the State of Kansas to meet a mandatory certification requirement
to participate in the Private Sector/Prison Industry Enhancement
(PIE) Program administered by the Bureau of Justice Assistance of
the U.S. Department of Justice.

The 1989 Legislature in H.B. 2200 substantially amended the
Crime Victims Compensation statute as follows: (2a) the name of
the Board was changed to Crime Victims Compensation Board; (b)
the Board was transferred to the Office of the Attorney General;
(¢) maximum allowed for funeral expense was raised to $2,000; (d)
the maximum amount allowable per claim was raised to $25,000; (e)
the financial means test was deleted; (f) eligibility for compen-
sation was amended to include Kansas residents victimized in
states without an eligible compensation program; (g) funding of
the Crime Victims Compensation program was changed from reliance
on the c¢riminal docket fee to 19% of all fines, penalties and
forfeitures collected by the clerk of the district court in each

county.



- 12 -
The 1990 Legislature in S.B. 674, amended the Crime Victims
Compensation statute, K.S.A. 74-7305(b) by deleting that section
which required that the offender could not live in the same
household as the victim. This legislation was required by feder-
al guidelines to insure that Kansas retain its eligibility for
federal Victims of Crime funds. The Legislature further passed
enabling legislation to allow counties to establish property

crime compensation boards.



State of Kansas
Crime Victims Compensation Board

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

July 1, 1989 through June 30, 1990
Revenues and Federal Grant QOutlays:
Crime Victims Compensation Fund:
Balance carried over from FY 89 $ 69,222
Fines, Fees and Penalties 1,826,752
Restitution/Subrogation 31,381

Prison Inmate Contributions 19,328

Protection from Abuse Fund:

Balance carried over from FY 89 30,811
Marriage License Fee Assessment 488,331
Refunds 1,500

Federal Grant Outlays to CVCB:
Victims of Crime Act 1984
Rape Prevention Crisis Intervention
Family Violence Prevention and Services
Child Abuse Investigation Block Grant

TOTAL RECEIPTS

Disbursements:

Salaries and Wages $ 108,474
Freight 31
Communications 8,683
Printing and Advertising 442
Rents 5.225
Repairing and Servicing 1,961
Travel and Subsistence 4,817
Fees - Other Services 305
Other Contractural Services 406
Stationary and Office Supplies 2,308
Capital Outlay 9,762
Transfer Out 252

Compensation Paid to Victims of Crime

Grants - Domestic Violence Programs

Grants - Rape Crisis Programs

Grants - Family Violence Prevention Services

$

- 13 =

$1,946,683

520,642

218,347
35,068
65,000
4,150

$2,789,890

143,266

1,345,468
395,905
35,068
65,000

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $ 1,984,707

Balances Carried Forward:

Crime Victims Compensation Fund-Fines, Fees and Penalties §
Protection from Abuse Fund-Marriage License Fee Assessment

Federal Grant - Vicitms of Crime Act 1984

Federal Grant - Rape Prevention Crisis Intervention

Federal Grant - Family Violence Prevention and Services

TOTAL CASH BALANCES

534,446
124,737
146,000

805,183



FY 90 Domestic Violence Grant Awards

§.0.8., Inc., Emporia [
YWCA Women'’s Crisis Center, Wichita

The Safehome, Overland Park

Safehouse, Inc., Pittsburg

Battered Women'’s Task Force, Topeka

Alliance Against Family Violence, Leavenworth

The Crisis Center, Inc., Manhatten

Hope Unlimited, Inc., Iola

Northwest Kansas Family Shelter, Hays

Women’s Transitional Care Services, Lawrence

Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas, Salina

Friends of Yates, Inc., Kansas City

Family Crisis Center, Great Bend

McPherson County Council Against Persons

Domestic Violence Care Group, Dodge City

Reno County Victims of Abuse, Hutchinson

Family Crisis Service, Garden City

Cowley County Safe Home, Inc., Winfield

Domestic Violence Emergency Shelter, Atchison

Kansas Coalition Against Sexual and Domestic Violence

Liberal Area Rape Crisis & Domestic Violence

TOTALS $
Protection from Family Violence &
Abuse Funds Prevention Services
(State) (Federal®
FY 90 Budget $394,405 $65,000 $

- 14 =

1980
Award

27,000.00
30,000.00
30,000.00
27,000.00
27,000.00
25,000.00
27,000.00
25,000.00
27,000.00
25,000.00
27,000.00
27,000.00
27,000.00

3,405.00
15,000.00
25,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00
15,000.00

5,000.00
15,000.00

459,405.00

Total

459,405.00



- 15 =

FY 90 Rape Prevention and Crisis Intervention Grant Awards

Northwest Kansas Family Shelter, Hays
Horizons Mental Health Center, Hutchinson

S0S Community Rape Victim & Battered Womens Services,
Emporia

Family Crisis Center, Great Bend
Iola

Hope Unlimited, Inc.,

Liberal Area Rape Crisis & Domesitc Violence Services,
Liberal

Domestic Violence Association of Central Kansas, Salina
YWCA, Topeka

Safehome, Inc., Overland Park

Bert Nash Community Mental Health Center, Lawrence
Kansas Coalition against Sexual and Domestic Violence
Wichita Police Department, Wichita
Wichita Area Sexual Assault Center, Inc., Wichita
Safehouse, Inc., Pittsburg

Sexual Assault/Domestic Violence Center of Reno Co.,
Hutchinson

1990

Awards

$2,500.00

2,500.00

2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00

2,500.00
2,000.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
2,500.00
1,568.00
2,000.00
2,500.00
2,500.00

2,000.00

Totals

$35,068.00



- 16 =

SUMMARY DATA

FY 1988 FY 1989 FY 1990

Pending from previous FY claims 359 261 213
New Claims Filed 530 555 980
Supplemental Claims considered 127 164 480
Claims Closed 647 574 868
Claims Awarded
(Includes claims from prior FY) 411 356 532
Amount of New Claims Awarded $458,006. $621,126. $1,092,065
Average Award Per Claim 1,497 1,745 2,052
Supplemental Claims Awarded 122 164 | 480
Claims Denied, Dismissed, Withdrawn 236 218 336
Claims Pending 261 242 325
Claims from Previous Years
Considered for Supplemental Awards 122 164 480
Amount Awarded $157,246 $125,013 $211,535
Attorney Fees Claims 1 3 1
Attorney Fees Allowed $187.53 $522.00 $225.00

GRAND TOTAL $615,539.94 $615,539.94 $1,303,825
Subrogation filed or Board has
Intervened in Civil Suits 212 226 320
Amount Filed $291,277 $398,638 $674,187

Amounts Received and Deposited 19,967 18,814 29,016



- 17 -

COMPARISON OF TYPES OF VICTIMIZATION

FY '89 FY 90
CATEGORY OF CRIME Number Dollar Amt. Number Dollar Amt.
Assault (Non Familial) 126 $ 465,510 165 $ 702,840
Homicide 26 58,062 53 158,315
Sexual Assault (Adult) 45 57,244 70 92,296
Child Sexual Assault:
Familial 45 20,033 102 124,878
Non-Familial 89 67,737 74 57,335
Child Physical Abuse 3 6,042 8 4,523
Domestic Violence
(Spousel Abuse) 10 29,867 47 124,025
DUI 4 15,321 11 26,741
Other 8 30,118 2 12,872

TOTALS 356 749,934 532 1,303,825



- 18 -

CLAIM INFORMATION

I. Breakdown of Claims for Review - FY 90
A. New Uncontested Claims Received during FY 90 980
B. Uncontested Claims Carried Over from Previous Years 213
C. Supplemental Claims from Previous Years 480
Total Number of Claims for Review FY 90 1,673
II. Breakdown of Claims Closed - FY 90
A. Uncontested Claims Awarded 532
B. Supplemental Claims Awarded 480

C. Claims Rejected and Reasons

Failure to Complete Application Process 173
Reimbursed by Collateral Sources
Contributory Misconduct

Failure to Cooperate with Law Enforcement
Crime not Compensable by Statute

No Police Report Filed

Application Withdrawn

Offender-victim same household

Failure to file within one year

Property loss only

Minimum loss under $100

= N eW]
NUA W NWN WO

Total Claims Rejected 336
D. Total Claims Closed FY 90 1,348

ITI. Claims Pending Board Review (06-30-90) 325



- 19 -

Awards Made By Age

Comparison Of Crimes

B Assault

165 B Homiclde
30.0% 31.0%

Sexual Assault

2 Indecent Liberties F
E Other

I Indecent Liberties N
E Chlid Physical Abuse

) Domestlc Violence

Dul




= 20 -

SUMMARY OF ILLUSTRATIVE CASES

12052-90

This 39 vyear old man was found unconscious in his
apartment, apparently the victim of a beating. He remained
comatose until his death a week later. Subsequent investi-
gation by the police and the results of an autopsy led to
the conclusion by law enforcement officials that this death
was the result of an accident rather than a crime. The
claim was denied,

120250-90

This four year old child was found strangled to death be-
hind the apartment complex in which she lived. Her 12 year
old friend was adjudicated in the case. The Board approved

the maximum funeral allowance of $2,000 and $400 wage loss
to the victims father.

120271-90
This 26 year old man was stabbed during an altercation at a
bar. The police indicated that while it appeared this vic-

tim was an innocent victim, their investigation was severely
hampered by the victim’s intoxication with resulting lack of
recall of what happened to him. The Board elected to award
50% of the victim’s claim for medical expenses and wage
loss.

120646-90

This 25 year old woman was killed shortly after leaving a
bar with a friend. Her body was found by law enforcement
personnel at the scene of an automobile crash. The driver
subsequently plead guilty to a charge of DUI, which normally
would make the passenger - victim eligible for Crime Victims
Compensation. However, the driver said that the passenger -
victim was in the process of voluntarily leaping from the
moving vehicle at the time of the crash probably due to de-
spondency and intoxication, and this theory was upheld by
crash investigators. The Board denied the claim.

120620-90

This 33 year old woman was seven months pregnant when the
car she was driving was struck by a drunk driver. The driv-
er was ultimately convicted of DUI. As a result of the
crash, the victim suffered a broken pelvis and leg and had
to have an emergency cesarean section. Although the bulk of
the expenses, totalling nearly $40,000, were covered by in-
surance, the Board did approve $1,500 in out-of-pocket medi-
cal and transportation expenses.



- 921 -

120573-90

This 41 year old woman was found bleeding from the head by
law enforcement officials who had been called by neighbors
to check on her welfare. It was subsequently discovered
that her injuries included a broken nose and having had
nearly all her teeth knocked out. A metal pipe was located
and identified as the weapon used. The victims common-law
husband was arrested and plead guilty to a reduced charge of
Battery. The victim left this long-time abusive situation
and returned to her native South Carolina. The Board ap-
proved medical and dental expense of just over $4,000 to
date.

120026-90

This 36 year old woman was brutally murdered in her home
one night by her estranged boyfriend. Her 12 vyear old
daughter awcke to discover her mother’s body. The assail-
ant, who had been on parole from a previous murder convic-
tion, was convicted of first degree murder. The Board ap-

proved the maximum funeral and burial award of $2,000 and
continues to approve counseling expenses for the 12 year old
daughter.

110453-89
This wvictim was working in his backyard and he heard a
noise at the front of the house. He went to the front en-

trance, opened the door of his residence and there was a
strange man who put a shotgun to the victim’s head and stat-
ed "if you cooperate with me I won’t kill you." The victim
entered the residence and discovered that the offender was
also holding his two small daughters. The offender demanded
food, money and a vehicle before tying the victim’s hands
and feet with a curling iron and scotch tape. He then fled
northbound. The offender was subsequently arrested and con-
victed of kidnapping and aggravated burglary. The Board ap-
proved medical expense totaling $122.70.

110553-89

After enjoying a movie with his family, Mr. Z was en route
home when the vehicle he was driving was struck from the
rear. Mr. 2 stopped his car and got out to check the dam-
ages. The man from the other vehicle alsoc got out of his
car and approcached Mr. Z with a gun, Mr. 2 and the man
struggled until Mr. 2 was pushed to the ground striking his
head on the concrete. The man fired the gun twice wounding
Mr. 2 fatally. The man, after robbing Mr. Z, returned to
his car and sped away. The CVCB awarded funds totaling $830
for burial and out-of-pocket medical expense.



- 22 -

120481-90

This is a four year old boy who was a victim of indecent
liberties. He was sexually assaulted by one of the child
care workers at the day care center he attended. It was
discovered later that several other children also were vic-
timized by the same child care worker. The CVCB approved
counseling expenses totaling $460.

110261-89

This victim, an 83 year old woman was asleep on the couch.
She was awakened by a man lying on top of her. He stripped
her clothing from her and proceeded to rape her. He hit her
several times in the head with a clothes iron. He then
threatened to kill her if she called the police. There has
been an arrest and conviction. The CVCB approved medical

expense and out-of-pocket medical expenses totaling $978.29.

110384-89

Found lying on the sidewalk outside her home, this 80 year
old woman suffered multiple stab wounds to the throat and
upper torso, which later resulted in her death. The defen-
dant, who was an acquaintance of the victim, was visiting

her. The defendant produced a knife and stabbed the victim
repeatedly. The defendant was found incompetent to stand
trial and was committed to a mental institution. CVCB

awarded $544.69 toward medical expense.



- 23 -

Claim Action By County During FY 1990

Modified or
Supplemental

Denied, Dismissed New Claims

or Withdrawn Awarded

Amount
Awarded

—-—— - S W W W W S T W G e S G s GO G G W e S W S S G G S TR AR SR T WA SR S WA SR G W WU M W o e W e b [ L W SIS W A S W D W W 2

Allen
Anderson
Atchison
Barber
Barton
Bourbon
Brown
Butler
Chase
Cherokee
Coffey
Cowley
Crawford
Dickinson
Douglas
Ellis
Finney
Ford
Franklin
Geary
Grant
Gray
Greenwood
Harper
Harvey
Jackson
Jefferson
Johnson
Kiowa
Labette
Leavenworth
Linn
Logan
Lyon
Marion
Marshall
McPherson
Miami
Montgomery
Neosho
Norton
Osage
Ottawa
Pawnee
Pottawatomie

Lte w

OHHONOOPHDWOROOHONNWWDHOOOWONHROUMONOOWNOOWHORROROR
-

N

NOOMNMFNMUNWOFRMFROONHNGPWWHODOHOPONNEFUNOORORROREMHOWONO
(=)

o) ™ w

NORERNOOHUMNOOERMEBPBOMWUMWNDNOMOKMODWWSINWORENWE B HEUTMNRE W &
~J

$1,270.00
$13,701.00
$11,373.94
$140.00
$1,769.73
$8,453.83
$25,149.00
$10,089.43
$3,951.46
$1,126.45
$5,341.50
$31,580.92
$1,849.65
$214.20
$48.714.26
$1,363.76
$45,880.50
$2,833.80
$20,521.86
$8,376.85
$807.71
0.00
$25,000.00
$215.60
$45,567.17
$2,610.00
$9,528.43 .
$112,684.62
$68.70
$750.00
$12,078.93
$205.00
$750.00
$35,965.29
0.00
$1,585.35
$4,756.81
$3,809.11
$33,685.08
0.00
0.00
$2,245.10
$484,25
$73.66
$11,400.29



Pratt
Reno
Rice
Riley
Rooks
Russell
Saline
Sedgwick
Seward
Shawnee
Sumner
Thomas
Trego
Wilson
Wyandotte

$2,058.09
$37,194.99
$10,656.33
$28,731,30
$11,264.95
$712.18
$22,171.31
$163,104.81
$4,525.85
$90,505.21
$3,599.88
$2,415.75
$65.00
$2,000.00
$376,845.68

W e i A Y Sl o M e WA T N T G T A WD R W W WD S MR S MNP Mk GX S G W WS G S I W IR S TR O W A U e G M A N W S A S W S A - G 45 -

Totals

$1,303,824.89



Claims Awarded During FY 1990

Claimé Reported Hams County Crimas Amount Approved

020044~80  Kathryn Yardley Sedgwlick Agg. Battery $45.00
040057-82 Hark Byverson Ehawnee Agy. Battery $1,239.09
050070-83  Gregory Hardy Sedgwick Agg. Battary $4,687.96
070256-85 Alfred Brown wWyandotte Att,.Murder $30.00
070309-85 KRR AN AR A RR R R E KRR R KRR N w.ndctm Indecant Liberties $240.00
08000286 Fenneth Smith Shawnee Agg. Battery $168.55
080094~B6  AR*Anaamaktxaamskanun Reno Incast $6,420.79
030133_86 BERKRRBRARKREARARARARAR SR & Shawnea Ram 51'380.00
080226~-886 RERKRAGRARA AR R RN NRRS Reno Indecant Liberties-P $60.00
08022786 AERERARARZRAASARARN KRR Reno Incest $240.00
080259-86 Allison Matsuda Johnaon Agg. Battery $1,324.10
G50003-87 b LA LALLLL L L LS LA A b Sumnaer Child Abuse $500.00
090038_87 HEAARERREEARAEESREBRARN Pawnae KidnAP/hprsodo 373.66
090075-87 HEERAARAAANRRSERNNDKS Shawnee Murder $762.94
050125_87 SEARRARRARR R AARRERRSE NN shawne. RﬂpG 8231.06
DY0131-87  *arsassssssnssnnaveanan Coffay Rapa/Kidnapp $620.00
090166-87 RRERRRBERERARDERRK DS E IR 39’1{[30“ Rap. s;oo'oo
090168-87 BARAARARRGRAGRRERURAERS Riley Kidnap/Rape $580.00
0901&5-87 B ARRRARERRARRERAINERR N Jchnaon Rapg 8720.00
080215~-87 ARRR SR ES AR R NS A RN RARERR SBhawnes Raps $2,046.00
09024187 KERRARARARERARRANRE NS Johnson Incesat $1,620.00
090260-87 BEARARNARARAAAERRARNN Bedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $300.00
080274-87 LAALLLALLLL LI LLLE L Reno Indecent Libertiea-N $261.00
090283-87 HEREEQAARREARARRRERRS Johnson Incest $751.50
09023‘,87 RERARRRER AR ERARAAER BN Johngon Incegt 8509.50
090286-87 BRERAAURAERRDRARRERNR Franklin Saxual Battery $3,960.00
090333_87 ERAARAEANRREIRANR KA U O RS Joahnson RBPB 3360.90
090342-87 bALALLLLLLLLLLLLL LA L4 Baline Indecent Liberties $735.00
080343-87 bbbl L AL AL ALLLLLLLL L) Baline Indecent Liberties §735.00
09035187 SEEPARRRARSEARARRR GRS Johnson Indecent Liberties-P $990.00
090381-87 ERRRERARRRNKRGARNESRS Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $14.50
030194-87 Joss D. FPloras Pinney Agg.Battery $2,139.73
090410-87 ReAERAARSAARERRRRE RS Wyandotte Indecent Libarties-F $360.98



Claims Awarded During FY1990

Claim§ Reported Rame County Crime Amount Approved

090411-87 AARAARARRR KA KRR KAk k® Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $330.50
090446~87 Carolyn Miller Shawnee Soliclt of murder $1,981.80
080456-87 AERKhkR kA RAKERERRRRA KA KA Johnson Rape/Sodomy $1,431.00
100036-88  Karen Mitchell Thomas Murder $1,285.00
100128-88 BARKAKKARRRRRRXRARRREI K bouglas Rape/Agg.Battery $6,973.02
100142-88 HARERKRERIRKRRARKRRR R wyandotte Indecent Liberties $420.00
100143~88 AKARKRXKRKKEXRKALKRKN Jefferson Indecent Libertiles $136.00
100185-88 RAKKAARARKRARKR KRk kRd Wyandotte Att Murder $240.91
100202-~88 KEKRAKRRRAR AR KRR A KKK Coffey Indecent Liberties $528.50
100203-88 KAXRAKRAKRARKKERRAKR AR Coffey Indecent Liberties $96.00
100206~88  *xddkkkkakkkddahhhkdn wyandotte Indecent Liberties §72.50
100213-88  AXAKAKARKRARARKKK KK AR Wyandotte  Indecent Liberties-R $143.50
100228-88  *hdkkkkkkkaxdhkakkkhk Montgomery Indecent Liberties §927.00
100230~88  KAA Xk hkk kAR AKRKR XK HK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $82.50
10023188  *kkdkkkhkkkkhrkkdkkkk Wyandotte Indscent Liberties $542.00
100231-88 Mary McDermott Shawnee Battery $1,040.75
100239-88 Rk ke dokok kR Rk kR KKk KKk wyandotte Indecent Liberties-P $111.00
100257-88 ARKAAR A KRR KKIREXAR KR Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-¥ 5540.00
100260-88 Melvin R. Butler Cowley Agg.Battery $852.31
100267_88 HEKKERRKEARAARREE R KRR KA &K Wmdctte Rape 3454_00
100268=B8  *RAXKARkRAARRXAXRRERS Sedgwick Agg.Cri/Sodomy $240.00
100282~88 KAT KRR Rk kR kA kA ki e kR e Reno Rape $600.00
100283~-88 Joe Foss Reno Agg.Battery $143.00
100358-88 RARRRE R R KKKk KRR K KR Riley Rape $2,025.00
100369-B8  **Xxxkkrkkakkkk ok kK k X Douglas Indecent Liberties $56.00
100379~B8  ARExxkARRAAARRXRKRTRK IR Johnson Kidnap/Rape $315.00
100388-88 ERRKEERARRKAR KRk RRARK K Leavenworth Agg.lIncest $90.00
10038988  *FARKEXRKAAXXRARRR KK AR Leavenworth Agg.Incest $110.00
10041588  AXA*kkkkkAXk AR kKA KRRR Lyon Voluntary Manslaught $18.00
100436wBB  *EAKARAKKRKKAAIARRRKXR Wyandotte Indecent Liberties §192.00
100446-88  ®RakkmakkdkskxdhkRkskkk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $598.00
100447-88 EARKKKR KKK KA KKK KX KR AR Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $23.50
100472-88 Revin Barnett Wyandotte Agg.Battery $334.75



Claims Awarded During FY 1990

27 ~

Claim# Reported Name County Crime Amount Approved

100484~88 ERAKARAENNRARAKRRARRS Johnson Indecent Liberties $304.88
100485-88 KANKARKRKRKRAARK AT AKX Johnson Indecent Liberties $1,980.00
100499-88 REEARA AR AR KK CNR KK Ixhok Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $48.00
100500-88 FREK AR RARAERARRAAERA K Rano Indecent Liberties $784.50
100504~-88 KAKRRKKRAK KRR KKK KRR KK Allen Indecent Liberties $780.00
10050788 Kimberly Winters Sedgwick Agg.Battery $§997.31
100515-88 EAKRKKKKRKK KRR K KR KA AR Wyandotte Agg.Incest $96.00
100526-88 EERKEKKKFRKRRRAKR KK AR Rice Indecent Liberties $25.00
100527-88 KERAN IR AAKR Kk R A KKK Rk &% Rice Incest $210.00
100528-88 Cagey Williams Johnaon Agg.Battery $1,562.00
110002-89 EERARRRARERR KA KA HAK &K Wyandotte Child Abuse Phy $32.00
110003-89 KERRARARKARE X IR T hARRK Wyandotte Child Abuse Sex $28.00
110007~89  *XXARAANXANREANTAARRR Wyandotte Child Abuse Sex §270.00
110010-89 ERAKKKAKARKAE AR AR A KRR Riley Indecent Liberties §60.70
110015-89 ERRKRR KRR KRR RRRA KA R AN ke Harvey Rape $4,838,94
110018-89 Linda Branson Johnson Agg.Battery $303.45
110023-89 AARRAKRARKKRKKR A I KRR * Marshall Incest $1,585.35
110027-89 RAKEAK KRR A KRR ARk k k& K Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $368.00
11002988  AAXKKKKKAXKKKIAKRKNKK Reno Indecent Liberties $213.00
110038-88 EAEAKAK KRNI IRK A RN KK Reno Indecent Liberties §1,627.00
11005389 bbb LR L L AL LLEL LS Wyandotte Incest $30,00
110056-89 KEEKAAARARARR AR IR KKK Reno Indecent Liberties $2,490.00
110058-839 Susan Burbridge Johneon Battery $1,375.00
110065-89 EAKERNARRIANKRNA KRR R KR wyandotte Indecent Liberties §$60,00
110072-89 BERARAKRNKEARRAKKA KK NK Reno Indecent Liberties $§1,150.00
110073-89 fadalobeb LA LA AL LLEE Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $54.00
110079-89 HEERAAKRARRR AR AR KRN k% Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $116.00
11008189 Dean Warburton Butler Agg.Battery $3,099.71
11008388 EEXRRAKARKRARXNA NI KA A& Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $560.50
110084-89 KRARERRRARRARK R KRR AKX Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $708.50
110085-89 M b AL LA LE L LI L L Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $340.00
110103-89 IRERARIRARR KRk KR KA RR Reno Indecent Liberties $14.00
110107~89 KEKEXARKRARKR AR AA N K AR Bedgwick Aspanlt/Batt er $920.80



Claims Awarded During FY 1990

28 -

Claeimé Reported Name County Crime Amount Approved

110105-89 ARKERRRRARK R R KA FRARATRA Wyandotte Rape $2,990.00
110121-88 RREERERAERK KR KRR K I IR Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 540.00
110125~89  AAKAAAKKLIEXKKRNARKN RN Lyon Agg.Kldnap/Rape $468.00
11012689 ARERRKERRRKERRE AR AR KK Johnson Indecent Liberties $82.50
110140-89 EERER R F AR RRRARRR Ak Wyandotte Assault/Batt er $12.00
110141-89 RERRKARKR AR ARARER KRR AN Wyandotte Indecent Libertles $12.00
110143-89 HRERA Kok Rk Rk ok A kkk k& Saline Rape/Att. Murder $199.00
110149-89 TR KKK KRR R AKX Johnson Indecent Libertie $32.50
110152-89 Michasl Solaberry Johnson Murder $840.00
110155=88  AXEAARKAIALKARRKANRKR wyandotte Indecent Libertiles $35.00
110165-89 Akkhhkde kR Rk kA hkkkkhkk Finney Indecent Liberties $91.00
110172~8% RARKAAREER A XA AR KA RRE Reno Indecent Liberties $390.00
110174-89 KRERRAKAKRIARTT RN X KK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $140.00
11017789 Mary McbDermott Shawnee Battery $175.00
110186~90  **Mkkkakkkkkdrkhkkhhkk Wyandotte Indecent Libertles $29.00
11018789 AR KA RRRKAIRERR AN KRR K Johnson Rape $840.00
1101688-89 KAKRAREAR R AR T AR KKK KR Barvey Indecent Liberties $120.00
110192-88  WARERRAXAKKIRKRRKAKNK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $72.00
110195_89 KARXTRARRAR A AR R R R ARk & SSdgwick Rapa 511511.64
110209-89 Sandy Bumgardner Johnson Agg.Battery $758.00
110212=89  #*XAREARKNAXKKKRRRIRR Shawnee Agg.Battery $2,3%0.00
110216~B9  *AKAAXAKAAXXKKXAX RS KR Johneson Indecent Liberties $112.50
11021789  *XAKRRXKIKAXKKARRAKNE Wyandotte Indecent Libertles $841,00
11022180  ARAAARAARAKRKAAKRRRARRRR bouglas Rape $146.50
110223=89  ARXANKAXRNKKAAXRRKARE KR Johneon Att.Rape.Att . Murder $120.00
131023489 L2333 223 3232332323332 Johneon MPQ $358‘80
110236-89 WERRERARRARRRERR R RN AR wyandotte Rape 3200.00
110241=89  **XKARRXKEARKXKRRARK S Johneon Indecent Liberties $75.80
110245=89  *AXXWKARRXKRRRAKKCNXRN Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $27.00
11025789 Fresman Morris Leavenworth Agg.Battery $791.78
110260-89 RAAKEXKKRXERRKKERRKRKK® Wyandotte Ridnap/Rape $505.00
110261-~-88 AAKAKKKKKRANARAXR KRR RN KR X Bmay Agg/mpe‘isod $978-29
110265-88 AEKKERKKRRRRKRARERKKK Johnson Agg. Incest $180.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1990

29 -

Claimi Reported Nawme County Crime Amount Approved

110268-89 KARKIA KKK KRR KK KK KA % Wyandotte Incest $330.00
110269-89 EERARKKRARRRARKN AR KK KR Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $70.00
110272-89 AERAA KKK KRR RKA KR AR KKK Wyandotte Kidnap/Rape $425.00
110280-89 HARKA IR RA KRR K KE AR XX Johnsgon Murder $870.00
110283-89 Frances Pocter Wyandotte Agg.Battery $383.75
110284-89 Karen Horowitz Johnson Agg.Battery $2,270.00
110286~89 Robt Jasklewicz Douglas Battery $10,000.00
110287-89 KENKKKRRKKARRRN R KK R KR A% Sedgwick Rape $439.16
110288-88 Allen Criswell Wyandotte Agg.Battery $10,000.00
110289-89 Yvonne Revis Riley Agg.Battery $426.15
110291-89 Lillian Ross Shawnee Murder $950.00
110294 -89 Billy willjiams Wyandotte Agg. Battery $2,358.085
11029588 Mary Bechtold Riley Agg.Battery $292.50
110298~-89 Luther Eatman Wyandotte Agg. Battery $6,177.88
110303-89 KEEIKIAKAKKARRKRAAR K& Reno Indecent Liberties $390.14
110304-89 HERRARRAR AR NRKAR KRR KKK Johnson Indecent Liberties-~F $50.00
110305-88 Tim McCall Johnson Agg.Battery $89.00
110307-89 KEEXARRKRN RN M KA K KRN Johnson Indecent Liberties-N $1,140.00
110314-89 KERKXRRRANRKRKRKERR KK Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-N $45.00
110317-8% ERIRRAR KK ARAARKRNAR AR Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $225.00
110320-88 EERKAARK KRR RRRKARKK KK Leavenworth Indecent Liberties $13.34
110322-89 llal kR L L E L EE LSS SR S Wyandotte Indecent Libertles $60.00
11032389 LR LEES AL EE LS EEELE LS L] Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $69.00
110324-85 FRKRERR K KRR KKRNKRKR KK McPherson Indecent Liberties $42.51
110333-89 HREKAKRRRK KRR RCARA KA KX Wyandotte Incest $231.00
110336-89 KAERKRKKRAKKKAKK KRN K KK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $30.00
110338-89  Natalie Duncan Lyon Battery $36.00
110342-85 Pearl Devlin Finney Battery $283.85
110343-89 KRR KKK KKK R KRR KRR K h &k Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $127.50
110344-89 KAKRANKKRRRRRAKRRRK AR Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $960.00
110346-89 Richard Tindell Wyandotte Agg.Battery §7,464.52
110349-89 HEKKAKK KRR A KK AR KA KX K Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $115.00
110352-89 KAKKERKKRKRRK AR R KKK AK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $81.50



Claims Awarded During FY 1990

claimi Reported Name County Crime Awount Approved

11036089 Gerald Bean Johnson Agg. Battery $10,000.00
11036189 RARLARARRAXXNRAXKRARR Wyandotte Indecent Liberties 510.00
110366-89 Margaret Madigan Sedgwick Agg.Battery $711.50
110368-89 AkkEXAXKXARARR NI AR RN Rice Indecent Liberites-F §773,00
1310370~89 AXRARRRAKRRNARRARABRKRRKA X Johnson Rape $1,620.00
110372-89 ARKKRKRAKRKARRRRKRARRER Reno Indecent Liberties $380.00
1103‘73_89 AEARERARRAKRN KRR NK AR AR Reno Rape 8240.00
11037‘_89 KKK AARR KA REARKAKRRAAKRNKR K shawnaa Rape $528.50
110377-89 Lawrence Moore Wyandotte Agg.Battery $9,512.47
110378-89 Laura Burton Sumner Agy. Battery $3,099.88
116378-89 Mary Beth Hewins Riley Agg.Battery $240.50
110383-89 KAKARRKRAKARRARKRKARK Reno Indecent Liberties $179.00
110384~B89 Charlotte Brazier Wyandotte Murder $544.69
110386-89 Robert Phillips Labette Agg.Battery $750.00
110387-89 Natalie Duncan Lyon Att.Murder $4,256.48
110388~B9  KKKRRKKNARKRRKRXAKRAR Reno  Indecent Liberties-f §72.00
110389-89 AERRKARARKRRERRREANRRY Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $55.00
110390-89 Shirley Fowler Bedgwick Murder $1,070.00
11039389  FEARKARAAKRRKARARREER Wyandotte  Indecent Libertias-F $1,551.50
11039489 HERBARRERAR R KR A EARE RS Wyandottie Indecent Liberties~¥F $560.50
11038588  ANAKKAKRARKRARKARN SR ER Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $59.00
110389-88 Chad Christie Douglas Agg. Battery $631.60
11040189  RANRKRAARKARRRXAKALER Wyandotte  Indecent Liberties-f $300.00
110402~88 Raren Lewis Sedgwick Kidnap/Agg.Battery $5,881.07
110405-89 IR KRR KKK ARRANARR K Shavnee Rﬂpe 8522 00
110407-89 KERKARAKKKN R KRR KKK KKK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-f $100.00
110408-89 Melaku Girma Riley Agg.Battery §681.24
110412-88 EEXNARKKKARKRARKKRA KK McPherson 8S8exual Molestation $612.00
110415-89 BAKKRKEAKRRREARRRRRRK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties §25.00
110417-89 Carol Post Riley Assault/Battery $2,036.50
110418-89  AXAARKEKARRMKANKKKRNK Franklin Sexual Battery $2,885.45
110418-89  SAAKRAARARKREAAKERXASR Wyandotte  Indecent Liberties-f $148.50
110420-89  ARmkskkkkkkrRRkRRRARX Wyandotte Indecent Libarties $166.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1990

31 ~

Claimi Reported Name County Crime Amount Approved

110423-89 RAKKARRARRNKKAANARR KK Barper Indecent Libertles~f $215.60
110424-89%9  Anthony Brown Shawnee Agg. Battery $4,045.99
110425-88 Maurice Ragan Jefferson Battery $364.00
110426_89 ARARKAKARKRKREEAAKRANRK AR AR Har-vey Rape sso.oo
110428~BF  AXRKAKRXIXARKXKKANRARKR Johnson Rape §1,500.00
110429-89 KAKERRRKKIRRKK K KKK XK Johnaon Indecent Liberties $186,50
110430-89 EARKARKARKAK KKK ANKRAR Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $25.00
110431-89 KRRARKKAARRCKAAARKR Kk Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $320.50
110432-89 KAKKRKRKAKAKERK KKK KA KKK Lyon Rape/Agg.Sodomy $389,00
110434~89  Leah Lukomake Riley puI $1,114.33
110435-89 ERARKAKKRKENRRRRAR AR ARK RKsno Rape 5640.95
110437-89 ARk A KA AR TR AR LR R AR R Sadgwick Rape $81.00
1104368-89 Frederick Robinson Badgwick Agg.Battery §137.75
11044289 Mark Herdman Wyandotte Agg.Battery §715.48
110446-89 KERAKRERRK KRR KR RA” R K&k ke Pottawatomie Raps $2,129.01
11044789 AREE ARk Rk ke kh kK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $598.50
110448-89 Gerald Boutwell Sedgwick Agg. Battery $1,749.00
110451-B% KRR IR AR ARRANR AR RRK Johnson Rape $577.87
110453-89 David Zule Laavenworth Terrorist Threat $122.70
110455~89  A*AFAkkkkkARARKRAKKkNXR McPherson Rape/Sodomy $765.70
110456-89 JaoAnne 8cott Johneon Battery $300.00
110457-89 bl LA LA EE LR LS Wyandotte  Indecent Liberties-N $223.50
110456-8BS Reta Guadalupe 8aline DUI $750.00
110461-89 Joy Webb Riley Tarroristic Threats $480.00
110465-89  AFkAkRkkkkkkkkkkkxkkkk Riley Indecent Liberties-N $377.00
110466-89 KARKRARRAR* AR AR R A kR &k Lyon Indecent Liberties $211.50
110467-89  Sandy Counsil Montgomery Agg. Battery $100.00
110468-~89 Joseph Reddicks Wyandotte Agg.Battery $6,783.29
110469-89 Bruce Gerecke Finney Agg.Battery $8,6850.06
110470-89 FhRukrskhhkhkk kA kR kkhx Shawnee Indecent Liberties $72.50
110473-~89 Lawrence Davis Montgomary Battery $2,681,32
11047489 Rk ok k ke k ke ke kk kR AR Rk Leavenworth Indecent Liberties $643.00
110478-89 Daniel Williams Shawnee Agg.Battery $265.65



- 37 -

Claims Awarded During FY 1990

Claimé Reported Name County Crime Amount Approved

11047588 KRRRKR kT RK IR KRR KRR R X Atchison Agg. Battery $421.90
110480-83 A Jeffrey Robinson Riley Agg.Battery §1,334.15
110482-89 KRARKRAARARKE R AR AR RN K Barber Indecent Liberties $140.00
110483_69 KK ARk AhRR R AR R Ak ok k& Sedgwick Rape 5363.90
110484-89 Curt Nussbaum Chase Agg.Veh/DUI 5750.00
110486-89 RE ko h ko kokokodok ok ok ok Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F §10,000.00
110487-89 Clark Siscoe wWyandotte Agg.Battery 58,813.55
110488-89 Wayman Welburn Wyandotte Homicilde $750.00
110489-89 KRER AT KRKRR KRR LK Kk dokok Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $20.00
110492-89 EHRRRKAKREKARRRERKRRAK Reno Indecent Liberties $115.00
110493-89 Kk kdhkhokhkhkk ek kak kihsok Douglas Rape $4,600.00
110484-89 Quinton Fantroy Wyandotte Agg. Battery $10,000.00
110496-89 KRR KA KRR KKK RRRR AR Riley Rape $280.00
110,}93_39 AREARAKKKRRKARAKRRR AR A KK Sedgwick ‘Rape 5193.58
110501-89 KEAKRARARKNARARNRRR AR Wyandotte Agg. Battery §7,601,51
110502-89  **AAKARKAARRAARAEAKRRR wyandotte Indecent Libarties $220.00
110504~89 JoAnn Richardson Sedgwick Agg.Battery $§5,057,13
110508~89 Roberta Jimenez Finney Agg.Battery $4,344.66
110514-89 Donald Maness Butler Murder $750.00
110515-89 Rickey Shideler Miami Agg. Battery $281.60
110516-89 Carlis Dorman Logan Murder §750.00
11051789  *AXXKXAKRREARKKRRR KRR Leavenworth Indecent Liberties-F $428.00
11051889 KAKKRRAAK AR R ARARR KR KK Leavenworth Indecent Libertles-F §553.50
110519-89 KAKARKAARRAKRAR KRR RN AR Shawnee Agg.Battery $127.80
110520-89%  Prudence Huffman Cherokee Hurder $750.00
110521-89  *hAAkkkkkakkAknkhkhxk Leavenworth Agg.Incest §115.00
110522-89 RERRAKARRRKAKERRR KR XK Wyandotte Murder $490.00
110523~89  Franklin Bowker McPherson Agg. Battery $1,261.00
110525-89 AARKRERER A AR KRR RA K Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $138.50
110526-89 KEKARKK KRR RRRRRRRR R AR Hontgomery Agg.Battery $380.20
110527-89 Ronald Wahweotten Shawnee Agg.Battery $3,114.64
110528~89 Troy Counselman Shawnee Agg.Battery $2,223.35
110529-89  Bryan Connor Wyandotte Agg. Battery $2,283.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1990

33 -

Claim¥ Reported Name County Crime Amcunt Approved

110530~-89 AKAKKKRARRRARAK AT A KR K Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $22.50
110536-89 Anna Grange McPheraon Homicide $750.00
110538-89 Jeffrey Johnson Ellie Battery $1,363.76
110535-89 FRAEAAKAARRR KA KA K LA KR Shawnee Indecent Liberties-F $524.00
110541-89 BEEEKRAARKATIX AR AKX E® Pottawatomie Sexual Battery $1,695.00
110542-88  Kelly Edgar Riley Battery $1,570.50
110543-89 FAANKR AR AR AN KR K Kk kK Reno Indecent Liberties-F $7.75
110544-89 BAKRARAAKERRIIRAX AR & Rena Indecent Liberties-F $14.90
11054589 Donald Martin Lyon Arson $10,000.00
110546~89 Roger Laumore wyandotte Agyg. Battery $5,691.486
110550-89 HEKXKKAKAX AR KKK IR KA AK Wyandotte Agg.Battery $5589.34
110553-89 Seld Razizadeh Johnson Murder $830.00
110554~89 HAKKARRKRRRR KRR RN KRRK Osage Vehicular Battery $102,70
120001-90 HMark Bittner Franklin Agg. Battery $13,307.47
120002-90 EAKKRKKRRRKAR K RAX KA RK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $1,716.50
120004-90 AAKKKARARAAR KRR R A AR K& Reno Indecent Liberties §297.50
120005-90 BAKERRANRARNRARAR KRR RN K Lyon Child Abuse Physical §96.50
120006-80 Rena Blel Finney Agg.Battery $4,237.60
12000980  AARKARAIARKIARKXRRERR Johngon Sexual Battery $125.35
120010-90 EAREERARAARRAKRKRRER® Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $2,325.00
120011-90 REAKARRKAR KRR KRR KK A% Johnson Battery $578.15
120012-90 Gerald Wacker Leavenworth Agg.Battery $280,20
120014-80 Dixie Wilson Shawnee pUI §2,272.84
120018-90 Mark Medcalfl Wyandotte Agg.Battery $550.00
120020-90 Margaret Hyden Saedgwick Agg.Battery $4,635.98
120023-90 Camilo Ramps-Berrera Finney Agg. Battery $25,000.00
120026-90 Clavdine Corkins Reno Murder $3,455.00
120032-90 EARARKNRRKAKARKRK KA KK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $294.00
120034-90 Michael Howard Johngeon Agg.Battery $707.95
120036-90 Robin Mooney Sedgwick Murder $6,165,10
120038~80 Ricardo Houston Wyandotte Agg. Battery $520.00
120041~-90 Ricky Weathers Wyandotte Agg. Battery $25,000.00
120042-90 ARAKEAER A RACRREAN kX Rice Incest $1,970.50



- 34 -

Claims Awarded During FY 1990

Claimi Reported Name County Crime Amount Approved

120044-90 James Brown BSaedgwick Homicide $1,784.75
120045-90 AEANKKAKAKERRIAN R KA X K Johnson Child Abuse $576.00
120046-90 ARKERKKKARKREAKRAR KK KK Wyandotte ¢hild Abuse Physical $455.28
120047~90 Rathleen Dennis Sedgwilck Battery §262.78
120048~90  AFRAKKKARRRARXKAKKAAK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $243.50
12005180 Michael Brown Wyandotte Agyg.Battery $12,844.40
120053-90 REKKKARRKKAAAA KR KRA K Sedgwick Agg. Battery $5,308.69
120056~80  XAAARAAXRAKRARAKKKKRKK Ford Murder $2,302.25
120057-80 Brenda Clark Johnson Battery $157.00
120058-90  ARAAKKKKKKRKRRAK KKK KK Leavenworth Indecent Libertie $155.00
120060-30  Akkkwkkkkkhkhkkhhkkkhhhk Johnson Rape $625.00
120062-90 Ella Regler Harvey Battery $330.00
120063-90 Cyndi Retchum Johnson Agg. Battery $126.689
120064-%0 Betty Snodgrass Johnaon Assault/Battery $405.00
120065-80  AAkRAAKAKAAKRKAKRRALE Johnson  Indecent Libarties-F §270.00
120068-90 bbb bbb AL LA LLL L LLL Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N $684.00
120070-90  *adkkddnrdkkhikkah xR nn Sedgwick Att. Rape $383.08
120072~90 FRERKARERAR KRR KNk ARk R Rano Indecent Liberties 5406.88
120074-90 Dennis Bhumate Wyandotte Agg.Battery $14,383.47
120081-90 Lee Spoerre Johnson Assault/Battery $6,001.35
120082-90 AAREARRRRR AR AR AR R AR RN Shawvnes Rape 599.83
120083.90 FRERKR KR RN KRR REK AR KRk R Riley Rape $1,059,99
120089-90 Frances Guest Johnson Assault/Battery $2,256.32
120090=90  **xRRXRKKRAR KKK RIKFRE Cowley Agg. Sodomy §21,348.58
120081-90 Mark Hi1ll Wyandotte Agg.Battery §2,241.00
120092-80 Rodolfo Dlaz-Gomez Douglas Agg.Battery $19,142.51
120083-90 122233333333 282 333333331 Rano Rape 5428.60
12009590 Viola Barnt Reno $2,000.00
120096-90 Mary Pralswater .Lngon Child Abuse Physical §2,405.50
120097-90 John Lawrence Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,089.40
12009990 12333328 S2 3233323333 ¢4 Hmey Rape 5170_ 11
120102-90 Dorothy Emery Shawneae Murder $2,098.00
12010390  RAAERRARAIKRXARIRXAAR Johnson  Indecent Liberties~F $120.00



Claims Awarded During FY 1990

Claim# Reportad Hame County Crime Amount Approved

120107-90 KERIARERARA AR Kk A KRk k% Geary Indecent Liberties $490.00
120108~80 EAKIRIEKKAKRAAR Kk k% Geary Indecent Liberties $670.00
120109-80 AhkkakkhkkhkkhhA KRk X% Wyandotte Indecent Libertiee $406.00
120110-90 KEXKRARA AR KA KR A KKk &% Wyandotte Child Abuse Sexuval~F $5,930,93
120112-90 AKAKKKARKKRKAR KRR KR RARR Pinnay Rape 8597.30
120113_96 RERRERARKAKAAARKAKN KRR AR Reno Rape 375_00
128114_90 RERKE AR RRRAKR AR R AR XA KX Reno Rape 51,094’00
120115-30 JoElla Nero Sedgwick Agg.Battery $320.00
120116-50 AARARAK A RN KRR KRR KA KK Sedgwick Rape $525.00
120118~-90 Rhonda Brook Shawnae Battey $138.72
120118-90 Akmkkkgkkkkkhkkkhknkkkrk Sedgwick Child Abuee Sexual-N $3,263.90
120120-80 EAREXAIAAX KRR KR kR AR AX Sedgwick Indecent Liberties-F $2,418.80
120121-90 KAKKRRKRRNRARAR AR X AR K Leavenworth - Indecent Liberties $603,00
120122~90 b ALLLALLLLL LD LA L L Wyandotte Indecent Liberties $116.00
120123-80  Berry Greer Wyandotte DuI $4,870.43
120124~-80 Marlene Washington Wyandotte Homicide $3,211.00
120128-90 Quinton Kidd Riley Battery $391.00
120129-90 Kaith Johnson Johngon Assault/Battery $627.00
120131-80 Leslie Wonser Butler Battaery $4,303.48
120133-90 Btephen Smith Lyon Battery $14,340.10
120135-90 AAARARRKK KR KRR KR KK KX Wyandotte  Indecent Liberties-F $397.50
120138-90 KXEARAKARA R KR RKRE R AR IIR Atchiaon Raps $106.60
120140-90 KARRAKIKKER KR KRR Kk Tk k& Jackson Indecent Liberties $2,170.04
120142-90 Seid Razlzadeh Johnson Agg. Battery $6,091.13
12014390 Kent Johnson Wyandotte Agy. Battery §25,000.00
120144~950 Michael Kilbreth Wyandotte Agg. Battery $138.00
120145-90 KEXIRAKKRRKAARK AR AR KX Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $260.00
120146-90 EARKKAR KRR RN AR ANRXN XK Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-F $80.00
120147-90 REARARAKAANARKK AR AX AR Rano Sexual assault $1,257.05
120148~90  Norman Stansifer Montgomery Agg. Battery $970.05
120149-90 ARAKKARRARANEARN KX ANKR Wyandotte Indecent Liberties-N §224.00
120150-80 Linda Bradley Reno Battery $640.38
120152-90 Rathleen Young Wyandotte Murder $1,313.69



- 36 -

Claims Awarded During FY 1990

Claim# Reported Name County Crime Amount Approved

120153~80 Gary Horton Shawnee Assault/Battery $908.35
120155-90  wkkkawakkARdhkkakkhii A Lyon  Indecent Liberties-F §447.22
120156-90 HRAXRAAREAHRKAAARAR A K Lyon Indecent Liberties-F $203.22
120157-80 Rave Griffin Wyandotte Agg. Battery $1,253.75
120160-90 Larry Strimple Shawnae Murder $850.25
120161-90 Renneth Smith Shawnee Assault/Battery §556.15
120167-80 KEKRKIARKRRARARNKARER K& Sedgwick Rape $505.00
120168-90 ERARKARKRKRK R K KA TR KKK Shawnaae Rape 53‘231.4?
1201698~-90 Raymond Griffin Montgomery Assault/Battery $253.50
120172-80  KREARKAKRKARKAXAKKAAAR Kiowa  Indecent Liberties-F $68.70
120174-80 Bruce Martinez Shawnee Battery $268.49
120175-80 Tracy Adams Reno Assault/Battery $50.00
120177~90 KAKRKRKAKRK KRR RN & & & &Kk K Johnson Raps $1,400.00
120178=90 ARARKKEKER A ARKRR AKX RN R AR wYandotte Rape SSOQ_QQ
120175-80 KRR IRKIAAR KRR KR RRK AR Johnaon Child Abuse Sexual-N $150.00
120181-80  ARAAKARRAREANKREARKLR Sedgwick  Child Abuss Physical $890.50
120184~80 AAKARRAARK KR RRKKAKRAR Baline Child Abuse Physical $1,320.00
120186~-80 Mary McDaniel Reno Assault/Battery $264.50
120189-80 ERARRAKARNRRRARARRN &R Wyandotte Murder £360.00
120190-90  MAAKAARAKERRRRARKN A KK Wyandotte Assault/Battery $10,618,.24
120191-80 RERRARARKRRARAAR KR RRR Lyon Child Abuse Sexual~F $530.75
12019390  XRRARRkRRAAARKARKANKR Wyandotte Child Abuse Phy $100.00
120195-90 AAKKKARRAR KK KKK NAK AR Reno Child Abuse Phy $328.75
120186-90 Eddie Strange Cherckee Assault/Battery $§197.20
120197-90 AAAKKRRRKKKRAKRAAKRRN A% Bourbon Rape $8,453.83
120188-80  *AAKRRXRAKAKRAKRKRRNR Leavenworth Child Abuse Sex $2,970.00
120199-90 Anna Fender Shawneae Assault/Battery £342.6%
120200~90  AXAKARRRRARANRKAARAAR Lyon Child Abuse Sexual-F $1,210.50
120203-50 AAKKARKARKRKRKNRX AR AR Ottawa Child Abuse Phyeical $484.25
120204~90  *AKAAARRRAAAKIARRRA RS Barton Child Abnsge Sexual-~F $292.08
120205-80 ARAIRARAKAR KK RER AR AR S Leavenworth Child Abuee Sexual~F $499.50
120206-80  *EXARKRRAAREARRKRAXRKR Wyandotte Child Abuse Sexual-N §372.70
120207-90 RAKKAKKERARRA AR AR KNH Wyandotte Indecent Libarties $302.865



Claims Awarded During FY 1990

Claim¥ Reported Name County Crime Amount Approved

120212~90  *RAExRRKRRAKXRRXXKR KK Linn Child Abuse Sex $205.00
120214-90 AEKKRRRKKIRAXRKARRRKR Butler othar $17.50
120217-90 William King Pottawatoumle Assault/Battery $307.08
120219-90 Revin Fowler Sedgwick Assault/Battery §2,397.15
120220-90 Johnny Vanamburg Douglas Aspsault/Battery $1,243.560
120222-90 Wilma Loganbill Harvey Murder $1,180.00
120223~80  AKAKAKAXRKKRRXAAI KRR Barvey Child Abuse Sex $240.00
12022490 @ FRARRARRXNRERARKRKRRRRXKR Barvey Rape $2,149.89
120225-90  AXRXRARAAXAKKRRA RN AR Miami Child Abuse Sex $360.00
1202268-90 AAAKRKAKR AR RAKKKEKA KR &R Lyon Rape $458.,25
120229-90 Irene Marin Wyandotte Homicide $2,000.00
120231-%90 ERXKARKAAA T KRR AR XA KR Barton Child Abuse Sex $150.00
120235-90  AARARAAKRARRRRRKAXK KX Renc Child Abuse Sex $§60.00
120238-80 SRR ARk Rk kR R Kk ke kK wyandottg Murder 53;550.00
120238-90  Burnham Gibbone Johnson Assault/Battery $1,434.83
120243-90 KAERREIRARK AR AR A XK Pottawatonmie Child Abuse Phy $5,042.13
120244~90 bbb LA L LR AL R L Sedgwick Other $2,928.70
120245-90 Guadalupe Heredla Sedgwick Robbery $17,567.04
12024650  AARAKRREAKKAKARRARRARER Sedgwick Rape $163.50
120247=80  AREAAkRRARAAKAARIAKAR Lyon Child Abuse Physical $212.50
120250-80 FRRRNRKRR KA Ak Rk kh KK kK Montgomery Murder $2,440.00
120251-50 Evelia Segura Harvey Other $365,.05
120255-90 Jameg Betts Jr. Atchison Assault/Battery $7,887.07
120256~90  FRARRkEkkrkAAAXIRRXKKRE McPherson Rape $470.60
120258-90 Clarence Ruone Shawnee Assault/Battery $301.13
120260-90  Ralph Terry Wyandotte Aesault/Battery $25,000.00
120262~-90 ARRAARRR KRR KRR IR KR A K V Sedgwick Child Abuse Sexual-¥ $1,109.43
12026390 ARKAKRRRKRKARRR AR R KA KR Lyon Rape $677.77
120266-90 Sheril Mulanix Sedgwick Murder $4,017.40
120267-90 ARRKA KR RAK KR RK KA RR A RRKK Seward Rape $311.06
120268-90 sheryl Wincle Greenwood Murder $25,000.00
12026%-90  Ann Lopez Ford Assault/Battery $200.00
120270-90 Gregory Hancock Wyandotte Assault/Battery $7,540.70



- 38 -

Claims Awarded During FY1990

Claim¥ Raported Name County Crime Amount Approvad

120271-80 Steven Farlay Sedgwick Assault/Battery $10,414.43
120273-80 Khhhkhhhhhkkhkhkk k& kk Wyandotte Child Abuse Physical $180.00
120277-90 Alice Chavez Harvey Battery $235.00
120280~80 Debra Chavis Harvey Assault/Battery $1,371.00
120284-90 Gary Lee Shawnee Assault/Battery $13,927.46
120286-90 Teresa Burling Bedgwick DWI/DUI §2,121.00
120287=-80 KEKRRERRRKARRRRKR K RX X Shawnes Child Abuse Physical $930.00
120288-90 KHKARRRKKARKKRKARRKA K Johngon Child Abuse Bexual-F $275.16
120290-90 Raren Parkins Crawford Robbery $263.98
120294-90 Edward Calkins Jr. Johnaon Assault/Rattery $320.00
120285-90 FREAKRREIRAKKE KA KRR KK Saline Child Abuse Physical $333.00
120297-80  Mark Green Wyandotte assault/Battery $6,257.02
120298-90 AEXRA AR RARKARA AR KA KK Laavenworth Assault/Battery $1,900.66
120298=80  AAXRARAKRKXAAAKKARAKR Johnson Assault/Battery $482.50
120300-80 Gene Batson Wyandotta Assault/Battery $17,882.68
120302-80 Charles Martin Sedgwick hesault/Battery $4,280.00
120303-90 EEKKRRRKARKKRKKRRKK KK Pratt Child Abuse Sexual-F $303.75
120304~80  ARKAKARKRAAKAKRKKARRK Rilay Assault/Battery §280.00
12030680 KK ARRARER SRR R KR KRR Riley Child Abuse Physical §544.12
120309-90 Diane Frischmann Leavenworth hssault/Battery $1,717.70
120312-80 Susan Roberts Cherckee Assault/Battery $179.25
120314-90 Renneth Padilla Grant Assault/Battery $807.71
120315-90 Edward Rojas Finney DWI/DUI $236.00
120317-50 FARKAKKKRRRRARRARARER Atchison Other $2,858,37
120318-90 Robart Sullivan Sedgwick Murder $2,930.00
120319-90¢  Samuel Privitt Hontgomery Assault/Battery $825,00
120320,90 KEXERARA KR KR ARKRARAKARK AR Johnson Rapa $480_0°
120322-90 Fathleen Carson Wyandotte Murdar $7,220.90
120323-90 Rhonda Puckkee Shawnee Hurder $2,000.00
120325-90 Emanuel Kind Wyandotte Assault/Battery $22,819.82
120326~90 KARKKRARKARRKAX ARSI LK Leavenworth  Child Abuse Physical $460.00
120327-90 Hyda Runge Riley Murder $7,281.31
120334-90 Sharon Taylor Wyandotte Assaunlt/Battery $3,345.00



Claims Awarded During FY1990

39 -

Claimé Reported Name County Crima Amount Approved

120335-~80 KERAEEXHARKERAXR XK AKX Sedgwick Child Abuse Sexual-N 5257.50
120340~90  Tara Elllott Sedgwick Assault/Battery $230.74
120342~90 June Malbrough Jefferson Murder $2,000,00
120343-90 ARRARKERRERARAK KRR K A& Reno Child Abuse Sexual-N $375.00
120344-90 Jo Scofield Sedgwick Assault/Battery $2,140.73
12034650 Tandra Townsend Harvey Spouse Abuse $882.75
120347-50 Vvicki Oliver Johnson Spouse Abuse $1,272.50
120348-90 Claudia Flatin Shawnes Assault/Battery $2,400.00
120349-90 Kevin Howard Johnson Assault/Battery $§759.70
120353-90 KAXKKXRKKRRARKAXARANER S8edgwick Child Abuse Sexual-F $45.90
120354-90 Kristina Hess Lyon Assault/Battery $234.00
120355-90 Gary Freeman Johneon Assault/Battery $6,268.70
120356-590 ARRARAXKRARARE A KK N K XK Leavenworth  Child Abuse Physical $30.00
120357=80  AXKAAUKANAAARARAARRN KX Leavenworth Child Abuse Physical $30.00
120358-90 Bruxie Roach Anderson Murder $13,701.28
120359-80 8ylvester Jackson Sedgwick Murder §8,340.08
120360~-30 Mary Evelyn Bledsos Franklin Assault/Battery $368.94
120361-90  *XEXRKARARXKAAKARRKKK Brown Child Abuse Physical $149.00
120362-90  AAKKAKKRKKK AAKKAARE KK KK Shawnee Rape $120.00
120364~90 AKRAKA KKK KKK RN K IR KRR AR Riley Rape $480.90
12036590  AXAKAKAKKKKAKARRARAKR Reno Child Abuse Sexual-F $45.00
120368-90  A*EMARAKAXAARAKIAAKAS Wyandotte Child Abuse Sexual~F $1,730.30
120369-90 Renee Schroeder Harvey Child Abuse Physical $3,557.50
120371-80 HRRANRARRER AR R KX KR KEX Harvey Child Abuse Sexual~N $67.00
120375-90 Gahlip Al-Razaz Sedgwick Murder $2,141.,51
120376-%0 ERRARIKKKAS RRRRRKRAAR Shawnee Assault/Battery $1,842.42
120377-90 Reginald Williams Wyandotte AssBault/Battery $11,292.42
120378-90 Michael Peterson Butler Asgault/Battery $2,123.19
120379-80 Dicky George Johnson Assault/Battery $13,920.53
120380-90 Shaun Burright Chage Assault/Battery $3,201.46
120362-80 Charles Glover Douglas Assault/Battery $682.10
1203686~90 HERAKAREARA KRR ARA AR KK Wyandotte Child Abuse Sexual-N $445.00
120387-90 KRRKRKRR R AR Nk Rk kkk ok k k% Douglas mPe 5192‘34



- 40 -

Claims Awarded During FY 1990

Claim$ Reported Name County Crime Amount Approved

120388-890 william Tobin, IV Jefferson Assault/Battery $7,028.43
120389-90 9 % g % g 30 9 ok v gk T ok e e ok %k % ek ok ok Johnaon Rapa 3840.00
120390-90 Charles Conkling Johnson Asgault/Battery $496,35
120391-90 Sandra Hall Sedgwick Hurder $2,656.66
120394-890 Robart Rich Beward Assault/Battery $3,896.59
120395-80 Elizabeth Johnson Sedgwick Assault/Battery $912.80
120396-90 AhRA KRR ARk AR KRR AR KR & Sedgwick Rape $125.00
}_20397_90 AR A AKRR AR R AR AR AR Rk % Rano Rape 3720_00
120401-80 Constance (Carroll) Budd Wyandotte Murder $1,523.91
120402-80  *XHAAKIARRRERNNERANK X Harvey Assault/Battery $565.00
120403-90 Julie Hathaway Wyandotte Hurder $818.13
12040490 KRR BRA MR A KA RAR KA AR KR Barvey Rape $928.50
120406=-90 AAKKIEAKKARRKRAN KA RRNKA & Harvey Rape $259.50
120407=90  H M kxR AARAXAARRAXAK AR Wyandotte Child Abuse Bexual-F $34.00
120408-90 ERKKARAKRRKARKRARK KA K Wyandotte Child Abuse Bexual-F $36.50
120409~90  RERkRRRXXRXRKERNRK KKK Rooks  Child Abuse Sexual~F $2,705.00
12041190  KREEXKRAFARARARERRIRR Reno Child Abuse Sexual~F $517.50
120412-90 Deborah Hurley Harvey Other $129.00
120418~90  AXRRARKRARXKALRNAKARA Reno  Child Abuse Sexual-N $240.00
120419-90 X ERKARRAIKRAARRRNAERK Heno Child Abuse Sexual-N $240.00
12042080  AAMAAMERARRKK XXX ARRRR Wyandotte Child Abuse Sexual-N $364.00
12082280 X RAREKRKRRKERRAARARK Bedgwick  Child Abuse Sexual-F $308.20
120423~90 Mary Baldwin Pottawatomie Other $996.18
120424~80 Ronald Ballinger Bedgwick Assault/Battery $751.80
12042590 AARAARRA RN R R ARRR KA AR AR Barvay Rape 548-25
120426-90 RERKERRIAANRRR IR A AR ERARK Pottawatomie Rﬂp& 5824-09
120427-90 *******;************* ﬁyandotta Child Abuse Sexual-N $121.47
120428-80 cary Balas Harvey Aspault/Battery $274.38
120432-90  mwkkARRARARAAIRERRNNX Reno  Child Abuse Sexual-FP $1,080.00
120434~90 Janet Burke-Luff Sedgwick DWI/buUl $3,761.03
120435-90  ARKAXRAAKARARRKRRIASK Shawnes Assault/Battery $296.00
120436-90 Christopher Carson 8aline Assault/Battery $17,804.97
120437-50 ERRERRRARRRARARK LR AAN Rica Child Abuse Sexual=F $294.00



Claims Awarded During FY1990

41 -

Claimi Reported Name county Crime Amount Approved

120438-80  Tina Roppenhaver Harvey Other $1,400.00
120445-90 Tina Rukovich Crawford Assanlt/Battary $1,585.67
120447~90 Donald Harris Douglas Assault/Battery $3,046.09
120448-90 KARRKKRKKKRKARAN A KRR KK Rice ¢hild Abuge Sexual-N §500.00
120449-80 Dean Boles Brown Assault/Battery $25,000.00
120452-80 James Ransherg Wyandotte Agsault/Battery $3,767.29
120454-90 KRRAARFIANEXRRRRKRRAKRKE KK A& Riley Rape $565.20
120458-90 KEKANR KK NERKRIR A KRN RN Wyandotte Child abuse Sexual-F $140.50
120459-80 ARKRKE KR KARKRKR KK Kdh RNk Reno Rape $180.00
120461~80 Tina Maloney Allen Assault/Battery $4590.00
120463~80 AREAKKKRRKANRIKR KA XK KRN K Johnson Rape $485.00
120464~90  John Tinsley Mlami Assault/Baptery $783.80
120465~90 FRRKERKKARK KRR KRR KK HePherson Child Abuse Sexual~F $630.00
120466~90 Bruce Sage Osage Amsault/Battery $2,142.40
12046750 EREXAAKARANAR ARk k kR Wyandotte Child Abuse Sexual-F $630.00
120469-80 RHARRRKRKRARKRN KRR MK Wyandotte Child Abuse Sexual-F $15.00
12047080  KREXAMARAKRAIKAAKRRRE Shawnea  Child Abuse Physical $1,794.5¢0
120471-80 bbb AL A AL LSS AL Johnson Indecent Liberties $11,601,18
120474-90 ARA R AR R RN Rk ek R ARk Reno Rape $140.00
120477~90 Cheryl Bopkins Johnson Aspault/Battery $700.05
120478-90 Mary Keenan Barton Assault/Battery $1,327.65
120480-80 Amy Smith Sedgwick Apsault/Battery $775.32
120481~80 KAKKENRKRAARAERRRRR AR Rice Child Abuse Sexual-N $680.00
120482-90 Clifford LaBue Wyandotte Assault/Battery $6,409.39
120483-90 HhRAKIKARAR kkkkkhhd ok Rice Child Abuse Sexual-F $60.00
12048400 X FRAARRIRRKIIAXRRRANR Rice Child Abuse Sexual~K $805.00
120485-90 REEFXKRKAKRRA KK KA RRE Rice Child Abuse Sexual-N $760.00
120487-90 AAKKAXKERAKREAX IR AR Rice Child Abuse Sexual-N $657.00
120488-950 AEKKKRRRIARKRAKAAAR IR Johnson Child Abuse Sexual-N $1,944.60
120480-80  Curt Crossley Miami Aspault/Battery $2,383.71
120494-90 Helen zhafer Dickinson Assault/Battery $214.20
12049590  ARKKRRAKAREKAARIRKRRN Sedgwick Assault/Battery $374.25
12049680  KAAKEARAKRAFERRAKNRRE Sedgwick  Child Abuse Sexual~F $337.50



- 42 -

Claims Awarded During FY 1990

Claimé Reported Name County Crime Amount Approved

120498-80 IAKE K KARKRKARKA R AARR Shawnee Child Abuse Sexual-N $46.38
120503-80 Mechelle Nawhousge Wyandotte Spouse Abuse $137.75
120508=00  AXRKARKARKARXXNRRXIHR Johnson  Child Abuse Sexual-N $16.00
120510-90 Floyd Jewell Johnson Murder $2,000,00
120511-50 ARANKAAAARRRAAAR R A% Wyandotte Child Abuse Sexual-N $80.00
120512-90 Steven Harvey Shawnee assault/Battery $682.44
120513~-80 Douglas Jahnke Geary Assault/Battery $1,861.16
120514-90 AAXKRRKRIAN ke hddhkhhkx Wyandotte Murder §142.25
120516-90 ARKKXAANK KRR RRR AR R R AT Riley Child Abuse Sexual-F $2,400.00
120517-90 Chriastian Schmidt Riley Other $780.00
120519-80  Billy MeGaugh Montgomery Assault/Battery $2,738.85
12052180  KARRRKARRKRRKRARK XK AR Sedgwick  Child Abuse Sexual-F $3,717.64
120523-90  Sandra Freeman Shawnee Aesault/Battery $384.12
120525_90 %t % d ok ek ok gk sk de ok Kk Tk kR ik ok sk ok Johnson Mpe 5120.00
120528-90 Melba Creason Wyandotte Assault/Battery $1,088.00
120532-90 EREAAAKEERRRARACR RIS McPherson Child Abuse Saxual-F §225.00
120533-80 Charlene Rothmeyer Geary Terroristic Threat $1,818.00
1205834-90 EREKKK KK A KA R KRR RRK KKK K Johnson Rape $453.00
120535-80  James Youmansg Seward Assault/Battery $318.20
120536-90 REKAKRIRARR R XRK AR KRR X Rice Child Abuse Bexunal-N §285.00
120537-90 AAKKERIIARERRAR KA KRN KK & Ruseell Rape $712.18
120538-80 ERXhkhkakd AR RhARRIK AR Shawnes Assault/Battery $311.49
120538-80 Naney Vidricksen Shavmee Murder §2,000.00
120540~-90 Nancy vidricksen Shawnee Murder $2,000.00
120541-90 Dennis Parker Geary Assault/Battery $966.54
120543-90 KEAKAARRARK KRR ARKAKERE Douglas HMurder $2,000.00
120544~90 Rodolfo Alvarez Cowley Asaault/Battery §$4,405.60
120545-90 Gary Foster Bhawnee Assault/Battery $1,790.00
120547-90 KARAKEAARARA AR ARk kR kK Rile}' Rape 518.00
1205486-80 Anne Haley Shawvmnee Murder 52,000.00
120549-90 Anne Haley Shawmee Murder $3,260.00
120550-90 Ruth Richards Wyandotte Murder $2,390.50
120551-90 AKKKRERKAKERARR RSk kR RA % Salina Rape s294.34



- 43 -

Claims Awarded During FY 1990

claimé Reported Name County Crime Amount Approved

120552_90 RARRKA KA IR AR KA RA TR ARk R Sadgwick Rape 5435‘?4
120554-80 KHAREARERAA K IIRR R * AKX sedgwick Child Abuse Sexual-N $678.00
120555-80 ARXKAKRXEARRA RN AR AR Rice Child Abuse Sexual-N $710.00
120557~-80 KRR Rk ke kAR Rk Ak R kokrh Shawnee Rape $1,116.10
120558-50 Phyllis Warnsman Cowley Murder 54,974.43
120566-80 Penny Saloga Pratt Other $1,413.08
120567-90 AAKKA IR Rk hhhkhhkk Xk kK Pratt Assault/Battery $142,13
120568-90 AX KA AK AR AR KRk A R RN kR Pratt Assault/Battery $154.13
120573-90 Saundra Reynolds Johnson Battery §3,562,73
120574-80 RAKGRARAKK kK% Rk kR Kk &k Shawnee Rape sa']a_oo
120575~80 Donald Shere Hontgomery Assault/Battery $13,101.96
120577-90 HRAKAKAKRRR KR KN KRR XK Leavenworth Child Abuse Sexual-F $413.50
120580-30  Renneth Dick Montgomery Assault/Battery $135,08
120582-90  Mark Reser Shawnee Assault/Battery §7.,438,83
120583-80 Roy Dahlgren Geary Murder $2,148.75
120585-90 KXEKKKKARRKAKRARK KA AR Reno Child Abuse Sexual-N $135.00
120588~-90 Ben Garvel Bedgwick Assault/Battery $292.50
120588-90 Mary Garvel Sedgwick Assault/Rattery $292.50
120592-90 Ratherine Jeanneret Bhawnee Assault/Battery $1,213.75
120593-80 RERRARAAARRERRRRINNKK Wyandotte Child Abuse Phyeical $80.00
120594-90 FRERRRARRKRA IR AR AR A AR Bedgwick Child Abuse Sexual-N $680.00
120595-30 Alex Powell Wyandotte Assault/Battery $6,213.85
120586-60 A kR hhkkhhhhdhhhhkkhkkk Wandgtu mpe $11140.00
120597-80 Renny George Hontgomery Assault/Battery $8,570.03
120588-80 Al AL E L LA LA LA DL Riley Murder $2,000.00
120602~90 AEKKKRAKA NSRRI AR KKK X & Trago Child Abuse Sexual-N $65.00
120603-90 WRKE KAk Aok ke Rk ok ok kR ok wWyandotte Othar §182.00
120605-90 FARERUARKRRAR AR KRR Rk Pratt Child Abuse Sexual-N $45.00
120606-890 RAXRAAKRIARR AR RAXR AR Rice Child Abuse Sexual-N $185.00
12060790 AEERARRRARIRRA KA A AK AR Lyon Child Abuse Sexual-N $175.580
120861090 gk Ah kA khkkhkhhkhkhkkhhkk Pottawatomia Rapa 5435.88
120611-90 Linda Shepard EBhawnee Assault/Battery $1368.00
120613-80 Rebecca Pryor Riley Resault/Battery $705,00



Claims Awarded During FY 1990

Claim$ Reported Name County crime Amount Approved

120615-90 RRKKRRRRAKKAXRKRK KRR K Wyandotte Child Abuee SBexual-¥ $623.50
120616-90 KRR KR RRKRKERARRARKARRAK Thomas Rape $1,120.75
120618-80 Rogeann Poeverlein Ford Assault/Battery $331.55
12061890 KKK ERRRARKKRRRRRERANRA AR Sngwick Rape $138.75
120620-90 Carcl Benoit Sedgwick DWI/DUI $1,564.08
120621~90 Regina Rauls Sedgwick Agg.Battery $3,595.89
120622-80 Sharon Hobbsg Jackson Aspault/Battery $440.00
120624-90 Meligsa MclLain Butler Assault/Battery $545.55
120625-90 Alice Chave:z Harvey Assault/Battery $210.00
120626-90 Maggie Rerkvliet Johnson Robbery $600.00
12062790  ARAKARKARKAAAKRRRKARR Rice Child Abuse Sexual-F $760.00
12062890 KhkKkhkkhkkhhrhhhhhkhhk Rice Child Abuge Sexual-F §640.00
120629-90 KARRERRRKRRRARRRKKRAK R Coffey Indecent Liberties $4,086.00
120630-90 KRREXRRAKKRARKKKR KRR R Wyandottse Assault/Battery $267.90
120631-90 FARRAKKKARRRARKKR K KKK Johneon Child Abuse Sexual~F $247.44
120632-90 HEREARKRRERA KRR L AKKRK Bedgwick Child Abuse Sexual~F $471.21
120633-90 Bamuel Loasson Bedgwick Assault/Battery $13,345.286
120624~90 Jill Reichuber Reno Assault/Battery $240.00
1206316~80 Andre’ Spears Lyon Hurder $2,000.00
120640-90 KERKKANARARKARARK TR K S8hawnee Child Abuse Bexual-F $339.73
120645-90 ERKKRIRKARER KA & ddhk & Renco Child Abuse Sexual-~N $480.00
120648-90 BARAAKRAKRKR KRR SRR E Geary Asgault/Battery $400.00
120649-90  WAKERKARARNAKAKRERKRE Renc Murder $2,000.00
120650-90 Matthew Burd Reno Murder $2,220.00
12065190 AR AKARKRRRRCAARAS Rice Hurder $1,331.83
1206852-90 RERKAAREKRARRREARRRRX Reno Murder $1,331.83
120655-90 Sharon Dougherty Bhawnee Murder $2,387.50
120658-90 Luther Daniels Br. Bedgwick HMurder $13,796,13
120659~90 AEKRKERRNRKRNARAN KRR Shawnee Murder $3,683,20
12066280 REAKAREARRAKRRAARRRARA AR KK Johneon Rape 51'200.00
120667=90  ¥RAKRKXXRAKKRKRKKAARR Riley Child Abuse Sexual-N $727.21
120671-90 REKRERRRKRARARARKR XK RN A K Reno Rape 560.00
120678-90 AEKAEEXKRAKRAANRRARKAR Reno 3120.00

Child Abuse Sexual~F



Claims Awarded During FY 1990

45 -

Claim# Reported Name County Crime Amount. Approved

120687-90 Orlando EBatrada Wyandotte Agg. Battery $11,162.11
120692-90 RERARRARKRRAKRXARRA AN Jackson Indecent Liberties~F $60,50
120695-90 Timothy Jackson Shawnee Battery $1,310.00
12069780 AL LAL LA LELLLLLL LA L Geary Indecent Liberties-N $22.40
120698~-90 AAAAAARXKKARKARKRKKAK KR Rooks Rape, Sodomy, Att.Mu $8,559.95
120699~90 KRAKARRKKRRE KK KR KR KK H %k Trego Indecent Liberties-N $87.00
120708-90 EEAKKAAKRK R KKK KRR KKK Wyandotte Battery $632.25
120718-90 bbb LA AL AL L AL LR LA Johnson  Indecent Liberties-N $605.00
120722~90 Lottie Taylor Johnson Agg. Battery $1,282.80
120725-90 AARKRKAKAKERRKNRARS KX Wyandotte Agg. Battery $572.00
120738-50 KERAARRARARAKKRARKR KR Shawnee Murder $2,909.80
120742-90 Alberta Morris Montgomery Murder $2,000.00
120743~90 KRKRRKARKRRRRKA KA RR KK KKk Leavenworth Rape $152.05
120747-80 AERARKARARKEARARRRRK KK Barvey Indecent Liberties~F $120.00
120753-80 Marlens Miller Wyandotte Murder S?,OO0.00
120755~80 Michael Shelby Wyandotte Agg. Battery $654.00
120760~-90 KERAKKKKRKKREARRRARN KR Shawnea Battery $195.18
120761-90 KRFARAKAXAKARKRRARKK KR Reno Indecent Liberties-N $240.00
120773-%0  Maurice Badley Montgomery Battery $562.09
120776-80 Annette Brown Barvey Murder $25,000.00

Grand Totalsi,303,6824.89





